This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: <a href="https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/041503-2024">https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/041503-2024</a>

#### Contract

# Provision of a Tobacco Dependency Treatment Service (TDTS)

**Durham County Council** 

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-041503

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04ccdb

Published 24 December 2024, 10:32am

# **Section I: Contracting authority**

## I.1) Name and addresses

**Durham County Council** 

County Hall

**DURHAM** 

DH15UQ

#### Contact

Donna Iley

#### **Email**

donna.iley@durham.gov.uk

#### Country

**United Kingdom** 

## Region code

UKC14 - Durham CC

# Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

## Internet address(es)

Main address

www.durham.gov.uk

# I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

# I.5) Main activity

General public services

# **Section II: Object**

## II.1) Scope of the procurement

#### II.1.1) Title

Provision of a Tobacco Dependency Treatment Service (TDTS)

#### II.1.2) Main CPV code

• 85111200 - Medical hospital services

#### II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

#### II.1.4) Short description

Delivery of a Tobacco Dependency Treatment Service (TDTS) to all smokers aged 16yrs+ with length of stay 1 day who are admitted as acute inpatient and pregnant smokers booked /admitted in maternity/ services.

#### II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

## II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,346,551

## II.2) Description

#### II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

• 85111500 - Psychiatric hospital services

## II.2.3) Place of performance

**NUTS** codes

• UKC - North East (England)

## II.2.4) Description of the procurement

An award decision has been made following PSR - Direct Award A.

Delivery of a Tobacco Dependency Treatment Service (TDTS) to all smokers aged 16yrs+ with length of stay 1 day who are admitted as acute inpatient and pregnant smokers booked /admitted in maternity/ services.

The new contract period is from 01/09/2024 to 31/03/25.

The Contract Value is £1,346,551

#### II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: : No realistic Alternative Provider / Weighting: 100%

Price - Weighting: Not Aplicable

#### II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

## **Section IV. Procedure**

## **IV.1) Description**

#### IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed below

• New works/services, constituting a repetition of existing works/services

#### **Explanation:**

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) confirmation of contract award notice. This contract has been awarded under the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contract Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award.

Details of award makers - Senior Officers of the NENC ICS Healthier and Fairer Programme Board.

#### IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

# Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

#### V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 November 2024

## V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

#### V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

South Tyneside and Sunderland NHS Foundation Trust

Sunderland

Country

**United Kingdom** 

NUTS code

• UKC - North East (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

#### V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £196,303

Total value of the contract/lot: £196,303

# **Section V. Award of contract**

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

#### V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 November 2024

## V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

#### V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust

**Darlington** 

Country

**United Kingdom** 

**NUTS** code

• UKC - North East (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

## V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £91.064

Total value of the contract/lot: £91,064

## Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

## V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 November 2024

## V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

#### V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Mental Health Foundation Trust

Darlington

Country

**United Kingdom** 

**NUTS** code

• UKC - North East (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

## V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £195,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £195,000

## Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

# V.2) Award of contract

## V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 November 2024

#### V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

#### V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

Middlesbrough

Country

**United Kingdom** 

NUTS code

• UKC - North East (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

## V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £196,303

Total value of the contract/lot: £196,303

# Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

## V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 November 2024

#### V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

#### V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust

Stockton on Tees

Country

**United Kingdom** 

**NUTS** code

• UKC - North East (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

## V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £125,365

Total value of the contract/lot: £125,365

# **Section V. Award of contract**

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

#### V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 November 2024

#### V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

#### V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

North Cumbria Integrated Care NHS Foundation Trust

Carlisle

Country

**United Kingdom** 

NUTS code

• UKD - North West (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

## V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £69,141

Total value of the contract/lot: £69,141

## Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

#### V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 November 2024

#### V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

#### V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Cumbria, Northumberland and Tyne and Wear NHS Mental Health Foundation Trust

Gosforth

Country

**United Kingdom** 

NUTS code

• UKC - North East (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

## V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £235,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £235,000

# Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

#### V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 November 2024

## V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

#### V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust

Gateshead

Country

**United Kingdom** 

NUTS code

• UKC - North East (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

# V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £89,539

Total value of the contract/lot: £89,539

## Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

#### V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 November 2024

#### V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

#### V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Newcastle Upon Tyne Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

Newcastle upon Tyne

Country

**United Kingdom** 

NUTS code

• UKC - North East (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

## V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £165,197

Total value of the contract/lot: £165,197

# Section VI. Complementary information

## VI.3) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) confirmation of contract award notice. This contract has been awarded under the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contract Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award.

Details of award makers - Senior Officers of the NENC ICS Healthier and Fairer Programme Board.

A conflict of interest was identified however the non-conflicted members have assessed the nature and risk of this conflict and agreed that the conflict of interest is a perceived conflict of interest only and the person is not and will not be involved with the decision making of the Healthier and Fairer business board.

## VI.4) Procedures for review

#### VI.4.1) Review body

NHS England (PSR Review Panel)

PO Box 16738

Redditch

**B979PT** 

Country

**United Kingdom**